

No. 19-1080

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARCHER AND WHITE SALES, INC.,
Cross-Petitioner,

v.

HENRY SCHEIN, INC.
Respondent.

**On Cross-Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PROFESSOR
GEORGE A. BERMAN IN SUPPORT OF
CROSS-PETITIONER**

J. SAMUEL TENENBAUM *
BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC
COMPLEX CIVIL LITIGATION
AND INVESTOR PROTECTION
CENTER
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 06011
(312) 503-4808
s-tenenbaum@
law.northwestern.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 2, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE INCORPORATION OF ARBITRA- TION RULES CONTAINING “COMPE- TENCE-COMPETENCE” LANGUAGE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE THE “CLEAR AND UNMISTAKABLE” EVIDENCE OF AN INTENT TO ARBITRATE ARBITRA- BILITY REQUIRED BY <i>FIRST</i> <i>OPTIONS</i>	11
A. The <i>First Options</i> Test	11
B. The Competence-Competence Language in Arbitration Rules Does Not Reflect “Clear and Unmistakable” Evidence	13
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Awuah v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009)	9, 14
<i>Belnap v. Iasis Healthcare</i> , 844 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2017).....	9, 10
<i>BG Grp. PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014)	12
<i>Duthie v. Matria Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 909 (N.D. Ill.), <i>aff'd</i> , 540 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Fallo v. High-Tech Inst.</i> , 559 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	2, 12, 18
<i>Green v. SuperShuttle Int’l, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)	3, 6
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	3, 7, 12, 21
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Myriad Grp., A.G.</i> , 724 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2013)	9, 10, 14
<i>Petrofac, Inc. v. DynMcDermott Petroleum Operations Co.</i> , 687 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2012).....	9, 10, 14
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	8, 13
<i>Riley Mfg. Co. v. Anchor Glass Container Corp.</i> , 157 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 1998)	9
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 3.....	11
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	11, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, art. II, June 10, 1958, 330 U.N.T.S. 3	15
Emmanuel Gaillard & Yas Banifatemi, <i>Negative Effect of Competence-Competence: The Rule of Priority in Favor of the Arbitrators</i> , in <i>Enforcement of Arbitration Agreements and International Arbitral Awards: The New York Convention in Practice</i> (Emmanuel Gaillard & Domenico Di Pietro eds., 2008)	16
George A. Bermann, <i>The “Gateway” Problem in International Commercial Arbitration</i> , 37 <i>Yale J. Int’l L.</i> 1 (2012)	20
ICDR Int’l Dispute Resolution Procedures, art. 19(1) (June 1, 2014)	14
John J. Barceló III, <i>Who Decides the Arbitrators’ Jurisdiction? Separability and Competence-Competence in Transnational Perspective</i> , 36 <i>Vand. J. Transnat’l L.</i> 1115 (2003)	16
Restatement of the U.S. Law of International Commercial and Investor-State Arbitration § 2.8 (Am. L. Inst. 2019)	19
Rules of Arbitration of the Int’l Chamber of Commerce, art. 6(3) (Mar. 1, 2017)	14
U.N. Comm’n on Int’l Trade Law Arbitration Rules, art. 23(1), G.A. Res. 65/22, U.N. Doc. A/RES/65/22 (Jan. 10, 2011)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
COURT DOCUMENTS	
Oral Argument Transcript, <i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , No. 17-1272 (U.S. Oct. 29, 2018).....	4, 5, 20
Petition Appendix, <i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , No. 19-963 (U.S. Jan. 31, 2020)	9
